SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on December 19, 2018, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 498 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2019–55, CP2019–59.

#### Elizabeth Reed,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law.
[FR Doc. 2018–27936 Filed 12–26–18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

#### **POSTAL SERVICE**

# Product Change—First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

 $\textbf{DATES: } Date\ of\ required\ notice:$ 

December 27, 2018.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Elizabeth Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on December 19, 2018, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add First-Class Package Service Contract 97 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2019–58, CP2019–62.

#### Elizabeth Reed,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law.
[FR Doc. 2018–27939 Filed 12–26–18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

#### **POSTAL SERVICE**

### International Product Change—Global Plus 5

AGENCY: Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add the Global Plus 5 product to the Competitive Products List.

**DATES:** Date of notice: December 27, 2018.

2010.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Kyle R. Coppin, 202–268–2368.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642, on December 19, 2018, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to add Global Plus 5 to the Competitive Products List. Documents are available at <a href="https://www.prc.gov">www.prc.gov</a>, Docket Nos. MC2019–59 and CP2019–63.

#### Christopher C. Meyerson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2018–28026 Filed 12–26–18; 8:45 am]

#### BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

**POSTAL SERVICE** 

## Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

**DATES:** Date of required notice: December 27, 2018.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Elizabeth Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on December 19, 2018, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 497 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2019–54, CP2019–58.

#### Elizabeth Reed,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2018–27935 Filed 12–26–18; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

#### **POSTAL SERVICE**

# Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice of a modified systems of records.

SUMMARY: The United States Postal Service® (Postal Service) is proposing to revise five Customer Privacy Act Systems of Records (SORs). These changes are being made to support the new Address Matching Database, which will be used to identify, prevent, and mitigate fraudulent activity within the Change of Address and Hold Mail processes.

**DATES:** These revisions will become effective without further notice on January 28, 2019, unless, in response to comments received on or before that date, the Postal Service makes any substantive change to the purpose or routine uses set forth, or to expand the availability of information in this system, as described in this notice. If the Postal Service determines that certain portions of this SOR should not be implemented, or that implementation of certain portions should be postponed in light of comments received, the Postal Service may choose to implement the remaining portions of the SOR on the stated effective date, and will provide notice of that action.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be mailed or delivered to the Privacy and Records Management Office, United States Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW, Room 1P830, Washington, DC 20260–1101. Copies of all written comments will be available at this address for public inspection and photocopying between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Janine Castorina, Chief Privacy and Records Management Officer, Privacy and Records Management Office, 202–268–3069 or privacy@usps.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice is in accordance with the Privacy Act requirement that agencies publish their systems of records in the Federal Register when there is a revision, change, or addition, or when the agency establishes a new system of records. The following Postal Service Privacy Act System of Records are being revised to facilitate the new Address Matching Database for the purposes of protecting the mail and detecting fraudulent activity within the Change of Address and Hold Mail processes:

- USPS 800.000 Address Change, Mail Forwarding, and Related Services
- USPS 810.100 www.usps.com Registration
- USPS 810.200 www.usps.com Ordering, Payment and Fulfillment
- USPS 820.200 Mail Management and Tracking Activity
- USPS 820.300 Informed Delivery
  In an effort to provide secure mailing
  services, the Postal Service is using a
  new Address Matching Database to
  identify, prevent, and mitigate
  fraudulent activity within the Change of
  Address and Hold Mail processes. The
  Postal Service is establishing a dataflow
  between existing customer systems and
  the Address Matching Database. This
  dataflow will allow the Address